Trade payables are not interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value.

1.14 Taxation

No provision for taxation arises as the CITB NI has charitable status approved by HM
Revenue & Customs.

1.15 Operating Segments
CITB NI’s principle aim is to ensure the adequate training of those employed or intending to
be employed in the Northern Ireland Construction Industry. CITB NI provides a range of
services however all of the services provided fulfill the principle aim of the organisation and
as such is considered to have only one operating segment. All decisions are made by the
Executive Management Team and the Board.

1.16 Prior Period Adjustment
In accordance with IAS8, CITB NI has made the necessary adjustments to  correct a prior
year accounting error. The error has arisen as a result of omitting a portion of the
NILGOSC pension liability in relation to unfunded pension liabilities in the 2014-15 financial
statements. The CITB NI actuary report had not included this information prior to the 2014-
15 report provided by Aon Hewitt.

The effect of the prior year adjustment is as follows:

 2014-15

£

At 31 Aug
2015

As previously
stated

Effect of PYA At 31 Aug
2015

As restated

Net Expenditure for the year (463,923) 7,000 (456,923)
NILGOSC Pension Liability (1,220,401) (161,000) (1,381,401)
SoCNE Reserve 1,655,345 (161,000) 1,494,345

 2013-14

£

At 31 Aug
2014

As previously
stated

Effect of PYA At 31 Aug
2014

As restated

NILGOSC Pension Liability (1,469,401) (169,000) (1,638,401)
SoCNE Reserve 1,766,268 (169,000) 1,597,268

The Statement of Financial Position has been restated for both 2014-15 and 2013-14.

53

2. Total Operating Income

The total operating income included within the Statement of comprehensive net expenditure is
detailed below:

   2015-16  2014-15
   £  £

Levy Income

Project Income

   2,549,243  2,483,653

Qualifying the Existing Workforce
Heritage Lottery Funding

   216,145
41,658

 355,500
332,888

Historic Scotland   547  362
Leonardo Project   0  7,910
Total project income   258,350  696,660

Other Income

Voluntary Exit Scheme – DFE

[…]

11.8 The actual return on assets is as follows:

 2016 2015
 £000’s £000’s
Interest income on assets 372 360
Remeasurement gain on assets 975 89
Actual return on assets 1,347 449

11.9 Asset Allocation
The approximate split of assets for the Fund as a whole is shown in the table below. The Fund is
large and largely liquid and as a consequence there will be no significant restriction on realising
assets if a large payment is required to be paid.

 2016 2016 2016 2015
 Quoted Unquoted Total Total

Equities 71.9% 0.2% 72.1% 74.1%
Property 12.3% 0.0% 12.3% 12.2%
Government Bonds   5.8% 0.0%   5.8% 5.4%
Corporate Bonds   6.0% 0.0%   6.0% 6.0%
Cash   3.2% 0.0%   3.2% 2.0%
Other   0.0% 0.6%   0.6% 0.3%
Total 99.2% 0.8% 100.0% 100.0%

63

11.10 Sensitivity Analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the funded
defined benefit obligation as at 31 August 2016 and the projected service cost for the year ending
31 August 2017 is set out below. We have not included sensitivity of unfunded
benefits on materiality grounds.

Funded LGPS benefits
Discount rate assumption
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% p.a. Base figure -0.1% p.a.
Present value of total obligation (£000’s) 15,850 16,147 16,450
% change in present value of total
obligation

-1.8%  1.9%

Projected service cost (£000’s) 322 332 342
Approximate % change in projected
service cost

-3.1%  3.2%

Rate of general increase in salaries
Adjustment to salary increase rate +0.1% p.a. Base figure -0.1% p.a.
Present value of total obligation (£000’s) 16,209 16,147 16,085
% change in present value of total
obligation

0.4%  -0.4%

Projected service cost (£000’s) 332 332 332
Approximate % change in projected
service cost

0.0%  0.0%

Rate of increases to pensions in
payment and
deferred pension assumptions

Adjustment to pension increase rate +0.1% p.a. Base figure -0.1% p.a.
Present value of total obligation (£000’s) 16,387 16,147 15,911
% change in present value of total
obligation

1.5%  -1.5%

Projected service cost (£000’s) 342 332 322
Approximate % change in projected
service cost

3.2%  -3.1%

Post retirement mortality assumption
Adjustment to mortality age rating
assumption*

-1 year Base figure +1year

Present value of total obligation (£000’s) 16,674 16,147 15,625
% change in present value of total
obligation

3.3%  -3.2%

Projected service cost (£000’s) 345 332 320
Approximate % change in projected
service cost

3.8%  -3.8%

*A rating of +1 year means that members are assumed to follow the mortality pattern of the base
table for an individual that is 1 year older than them.

64

11.11 The net cost recognised in the statement of comprehensive net expenditure:

   Restated

 2016 2015
 £000’s £000’s
Operating Cost
Current service cost* 181 204
Past service  cost (incl. curtailments) 0 0
Financing Cost
Interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset) 48 57

Pension expense recognised in profit and loss

229 261

Remeasurements in other comprehensive
expenditure

Return on plan assets (in excess of)/below that
recognised in net interest

(975) (89)

Actuarial (gains) / losses due to change in financial
assumptions

4,669 (204)

Actuarial (gains) / losses due to changes in
demographic  assumptions
Actuarial (gains) / losses due to liability experience

0

(141)

(0)

(61)
Total amount recognised in comprehensive net
expenditure

3,553 (354)

Total amount recognised in statement of
comprehensive net expenditure

3,782

(93)

* Allowance for administrative expenses included in current service cost (£’000’S)   2   2

12. COMMITMENTS UNDER LEASES

OPERATING LEASES

Total future minimum lease payments under operating leases are given in the table below for
each of the following periods.

   2015-16 2014-15
   £ £
Other (Vehicles) -
Not later than one year   3,958   3,958
Later than one year and not
later than 5 years
Later than 5 years

   1,979

0

5,937

0
Total   5,937 9,895

65

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

CITB NI is a Non-Departmental Public Body (NDPB) sponsored by the Department for the
Economy (DfE).  DfE is regarded as a related party with which CITB NI has had various material
transactions during the year.

In addition a number of Board Members are associated with organisations who have undertaken
material transactions with CITB NI during the year.

CITB NI received the following funding from DfE.

 2015-16 2014-15
 £ £
Project Income

231,448 374,509

 231,448 374,509

CITB NI received levy from the following levy payers